
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 6 Apr 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Deci
[...]
st arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 6th April, 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: J Field (Mayor) 
P Anderson 
K Banks 
M Braley 
J Brunner 
M Chalk 
A Clayton 
B Clayton 
G Chance 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
A Fry 
C Gandy 
M Hall  
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
G Hopkins 
D Hunt 
R King 
W King 
C MacMillan 
P Mould 
W Norton 
J Pearce 
B Quinney 
M Shurmer 
D Smith 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Mike Herbert, will lead 
the Council in prayer. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 9 March 2009. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 6th April, 2009 

 

6. Returning Officer's 
Report  

(Pages 7 - 8)  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services 

To formally receive and note the report of the Returning 
Officer as to the results of the local elections held on 26 
March 2009 and consider any consequent effect on the 
membership of Committees, Sub-Committees etc. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Central Ward and Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward);  

7. Notice of Motion - Labour 
Group Alternative Budget 
- Amendment  

(Pages 9 - 16)  

Chief Executive 

To consider a Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor W 
Hartnett, in accordance with Standing Order 6  and, 
exceptionally, Standing Order 15, concerning the budget 
considered by Council no 9 March 2009. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

8. Budget Savings 2009/10 - 
2011/12  

(Pages 17 - 84)  

Chief Executive 

To consider a number of proposals  to address the budget 
gap following the end of the period of staff and public 
consultation on a number of options for achieving the 
required savings. 
 
(Report attached – Appendices 2 and 3 to follow)  
 
All Wards  

9. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with Standing 
Order 36 and/or the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
  

10. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only I cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 6th April, 2009 

 

11. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

 (Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated 
reports, or supplementary papers, should please contact 
Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

9 March 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

 Councillor Malcolm Hall (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors P Anderson, 
K Banks, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, A Clayton, B Clayton, 
J Cookson, D Enderby, A Fry, C Gandy, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt, 
R King, C MacMillan, W Norton, J Pearce, B Quinney, M Shurmer, 
D Smith and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 D Andrews and M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley, A Marklew, S Mullins, J Smith and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
114. WELCOME  

 
The Deputy Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

115. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor, Councillor 
Field, and Councillors W King, Mould and Taylor. 
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

117. KIETH BOYD-CARPENTER  
 
The Deputy Mayor introduced a tribute to a former colleague, 
Councillor Kieth Boyd-Carpenter, who had recently retired his seat 
on the Council because of ill-health. 
 
The Deputy Mayor welcomed Councillor Boyd-Carpenter and his 
wife, Val to the meeting and spoke of Councillor Boyd-Carpenter’s 
contribution to the Council over a period of more than a quarter of a 
century, including his time as Mayor of the Borough in 2003/04. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

 
The Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Minority Group 
continued the tributes to Councillor Boyd-Carpenter, followed by 
other Members, many of whom commended his work as a good 
local Councillor to the communities he served. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council’s thanks to Councillor Kieth Boyd-Carpenter for 
his contribution to the Council be formally recorded. 
 

118. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 19 January 
and 23 February 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Deputy Mayor. 
 

119. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Deputy Mayor’s communications and announcements were 
considered under the following headings: 
 
a) Mayor’s announcements 
 
The Deputy Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the 
Council he and the Mayor had attended various functions, including: 
the Sports Partnership Awards, the Holocaust Memorial Day event, 
a Special Olympics Presentation evening at the Town Hall, a Burns 
Night celebration at Bromsgrove, the AGMs of the Friends of 
Auxerre, Redditch One World Link and the Student Council, the 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sports Partnership Awards 
presentation and the Art and Heritage Open Day at the Gallery in 
Millsborough House. 
 
The Deputy Mayor particularly highlighted the three local winners of 
awards at the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sports Partnership 
Awards presentation, Will James, Georgette Mullen and the 
Astwood Bank Girls Under 15 Cricket Team, and it was agreed that 
a letter of congratulation be sent to the individuals concerned. 
 
b) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the 
Worcestershire Young Musicians of the Year event, a Royal Visit to 
Where Next?, Astwood Bank Operatic Society’s production of “The 
Count of Luxembourg” and the Chinese New Year Celebration 
which had been postponed from February owing to the weather. 

Page 2



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

 
c)  Urgent Business 
 
The Deputy Mayor advised that he had accepted one additional 
item of “Urgent Business”: 
 
Item 12 – Civil Parking  Enforcement – Delegations and 
Authorisations. 
 
The Deputy Mayor had also accepted a late report: 
 
Item 7 – Decision Notice of the meeting of the Executive Committee 
held on 2 March 2009. 
 

120. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee 

held on 7 January, 13 January and 23 February 2009 be 
received and adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee 

held on 28 January and 18 February 2009 be received 
and adopted and all recommendations approved, subject 
to: 

 
in respect of Minute 229 (Empty Homes Strategy) 
it being further RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes be amended to read “…increase the level 
of…” rather than “…reduce the level of…”; 
 
in respect of Minute 232 (Constitutional Review Working 
Party) 
it being further NOTED that 
 
recommendations 11-15 (Standing Orders) were 
intended as guidance and did not reflect an intention to 
amend Standing Orders; and 

 
3) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on 2 March 2009 be received and all 
recommendations approved, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 246 (Core Strategy Evidence Base) 
it being further NOTED that 
 

Page 3



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil   
[...]
09/10, as listed in 

the appendices to the report submitted to the Executive 
Committee on 7 January 2009 and subject to the 
amendments recommended below, be approved; 

 
3) the requirement for a general minimum 5% increase in 

fees and charges for Leisure Services be waived; 
 
4) the proposed fees and charges as detailed in 

Appendices 1 and 2 to the additional report be approved; 
and 

 
5) the concessionary element of the Reddicard be reduced 

from 50% to 25%. 
 

123. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS - ADDITIONAL MEETINGS OF THE 
COUNCIL  
 
Members considered the convening of additional meetings of the 
Council for various purposes and the delegation of authority to 
Officers to arrange a further extraordinary meeting in connection 
with the conferring of the Freedom of the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) additional meetings of the Council be held on 6 April 

2009 and 27 July 2009; and 
 
2) authority be delegated to Officers, in consultation with 

the Mayor and the Leader of the Council, to establish a 
date for an extraordinary meeting of the Council at which 
the Freedom of the Borough might be granted to the 
Mercian Regiment. 

 
124. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under Standing Order 36 
for consideration at this meeting. 
 

Page 5



   
    

    

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    

 
 

 

9 March 2009 

 

125. URGENT BUSINESS - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT - 
DELEGATIONS AND AUTHORISATIONS  
 
The Council considered a request to delegate powers in respect of 
Civil Parking Enforcement in the Borough and bestow authority to 
enter into agreements required by legislation for adjudication. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, 

Leisure and Customer Services to exercise the Council’s 
civil parking enforcement powers within the Borough of 
Redditch, when civil parking enforcement within the 
Borough comes into effect; 

 
2) the Council enter into a Deed of Arrangements with the 

Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London 
Adjudication Joint Committee (PATROLAJC) for the 
functions in relation to adjudicators under Part 6 of the 
Traffic Management Act 2004; and 

 
3) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

& Property Services to sign any necessary agreements 
or other documents to enable the introduction of civil 
parking enforcement within the Borough. 

 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.37 pm 

Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

BOROUGH COUNCIL ELECTION
Date : 26th March 2009

WARD Candidates Description Votes Cast

Central Richard Kevin Armstrong Independent 34
Electorate 4653 Greg Chance The Labour Party Candidate 700 ElectedSeats 1Ballot Papers 1367 Simone Claire Rudge Liberal Democrat 84% Poll 29.38 David Frank Oliver Thain Conservative Party Candidate 511

Kevin White Green Party 36
Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Isabel Margaret Armstrong Independent 45
Electorate 6843 Pattie Hill The Labour Party Candidate 502Seats 1Ballot Papers 1590 Gay Florence Hopkins Conservative Party Candidate 764 Elected% Poll 23.24 John Gordon Stanley Liberal Democrat 162

Alistair Derek Waugh Green Party 113

Page 1 of 1

Agenda Item 6Page 7



Page 8



  

 

 

Council 

 

6 April 2009 
 

G:council09-4-6/NoM/sms/24.3.9 

 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION –   
LABOUR GROUP ALTERNATIVE BUDGET – AMENDMENT  
 
 
The following Notice of Motion has been received in accordance 
with Standing Order 6 and, exceptionally, Standing Order 15 
(‘6-month rule’ – see note below):- 
 
Labour Group Alternative Budget 
 
(Received from Councillors Hartnett and Shurmer) 
 
‘Following the public consultation on the Council Budget for 2009/10, 
we move an amendment to the Budget considered by Council on 9th 
March 2009. The amendment is as attached.’ 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Bill Hartnett 
 
Seconded by: Cllr Mark Shurmer. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 15, the following are further 
signatories:- 
 
Signed by: Cllr R King 
Signed by: Cllr W King 
Signed by: Cllr A Fry 
Signed by: Cllr D Taylor 
Signed by: Cllr D Hunt. 
 

Note:   Extract from Standing Orders 

 

15. CHANGES TO PRECEDING RESOLUTION 
 
(a) This Standing Order shall apply to any motion which has been 
expressly approved or any motion or amendment expressly, or by 
implication, rejected by a resolution passed within the preceding 6 months. 
 
(b)   Subject to (c) and (d) below, no motion which has the effect of 
changing or altering any such resolution referred to in (a) above, and no 
motion or amendment which has the same effect as any motion or 
amendment which was expressly or by implication previously rejected by 
such resolution referred to in (a) above, shall be moved unless notice is 
given under Standing Order 6 which bears the names of at least 6 Members 
of the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



  

 

 

Council 

 

6 April 2009 
 

G:council09-4-6/NoM/sms/24.3.9 

 

 
 The intention is that this Motion should be considered as part of the 

debate on the budget proposals (separate agenda item refers). 
 

 Standing Order 15 requires that, in order to permit consideration of a 
proposal which has already been dismissed by resolution of the  full 
Council within a 6-month period,  it can only be raised by Notice of 
Motion subscribed by at least 6 members of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Notice of Motion, Council 6 April 2009 
 
Labour Group Alternative Budget 
 
Following the public consultation on the Council budget 2009-2010, I would 
like to propose an amendment to the budget as considered by Council on 9 
March 2009.  
 
The amendment (comprising of a number of elements) is as follows: 
 
a) That full Council agree to the reduction in the level of balances to 

£650,000.00; 
 
b) That full Council do not agree to the inclusion of the following budget 

bids: 
 

i) Economic Development post; 
ii) Benefits Service; 
iii) Asset Disposal; 
iv) Civic Newspaper Bid; 
v) Charging for ca
[...]
osition agreed at Council on 23 

February 2009 including the agreed budget bids and provides the 
most up to date position with regard to known variations. 

 
 Local Authorities are not able to approve a budget in which 

anticipated sources of income are less than the proposed 
expenditure levels. 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Council is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the Council specify from the schedule of savings (which have 

been subject to formal consultation) which to approve for the 
forthcoming three years 2009/10 to 2011/12; 

 
2) the variations and impacts on the budget to those matters 

formally consulted upon be noted; and 
 
3) Officers provide a future options report to enable Members to 

consider the potential for re-investment in services to assist 
with the economic downturn. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 The estimates which support this Councils consideration form part of 
the Council’s General Fund revenue budget requirement for 
2009/10.  Savings of £793.6k are required to achieve a balanced 
budget for 2009/10.  The financial implications are as set out 
throughout this and the original report to Executive and Council on 
23 February 2009. 

Agenda Item 8Page 17



   
 

 

Council 

 

 

 

 

6 April 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\3\AI00002318\BudgetarySavings200910to2011120.doc/LW 27.03.09 

Legal 
 
3.2 A statutory framework exists to ensure that Local Authorities set a 

balanced budget.  The annual budget brings together the Council’s 
expenditure plans and the ways in which income is raised to finance 
that spending.  Local Authorities are not able to approve a budget in 
which anticipated sources of income are less than the proposed 
expenditure levels. 

 
 Local Government Act 2003 
 
3.3 There are a number of requirements that the Council’s Section 151 

Officer (the Council’s designated Senior Finance Officer) has to 
include in budgetary reports.
[...]
000 £'000  

Alignment 
with Priorities  

        

Arrow Valley 
Countryside 
Centre 
 
 
 
 

24.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deletion of Duty 
Manager post 
(currently vacant) and 
restructuring of 
existing resources to 
provide on site 
management. 

Clean & Green. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No significant risk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Building Control 
 
 

20.7 
 
 

20.7 
 

 

20.7 
 
 

0.0 
 
 

Reduction of Admin 
Officer post currently 
vacant. 

Safe 
 
 

No significant risk. 
 
 

Head of Asset 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deletion of current 
vacant post of Head 
of Asset Maintenance 
and carry out service 
review to realign 
resources and create 
a revised structure.  
Note: Not full post 
savings. 
 

Well Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No risk. Post 
vacant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Switchboard 
 
 
 

3.0 
 
 
 

3.0 
 
 
 

3.0 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 

Renegotiation of 
switchboard 
maintenance contract. 
 
 

Well Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 

No risk. Contract 
already 
renegotiated. 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

7



 E
x
e
c
u
tiv
e
 

C
o
m

m
itte

e
 

 

        

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
8

 

 

  1
8

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
0

9
  

 1
6

 F
e
b

ru
a

ry
 2

0
0
9

 

  

  
 

Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with Priorities  

Committee 
Services  

 

 

 

 

14.0 

 

 

 

 

 

14.0 

 

 

 

 

 

14.0 

 

 

 

 

 

0.0 

 

 

 

 

 

Following Exec 
decision to achieve 
efficiency savings 
in circulation of 
electronic papers 
via modern.gov 

Well Managed 
Organisation 

 

 

 

Savings dependent on 
cultural change and 
majority of recipients 
accepting electronic 
papers. 

 

 

Property 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 

10.3 
 
 
 
 
 

10.3 
 
 
 
 
 

10.3 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 

Reduction of full 
time post to part 
time post due to 
reduction in R
[...]
at 
savings are not so 
readily achievable. 
 
 
 
 
 

Benefits 
Subsidy 
 
 
 

40.0 
 
 
 

100.0 
 
 
 

100.0 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 

Restrict local 
authority errors 
to 0.48% of 
payments. 
 

Well Managed 
Organisation and 
Safe 

May not be able to 
restrict local authority 
errors to 0.48% of 
payments. 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

9



 E
x
e
c
u
tiv
e
 

C
o
m

m
itte

e
 

 

        

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
8

 

 

  1
8

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
0

9
  

 1
6

 F
e
b

ru
a

ry
 2

0
0
9

 

  

  
 

 

Description 
2009/1

0 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with 

Priorities  

Shared 
Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

290.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

390.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Potential 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Anticipate £40k 
savings as a result of 
ongoing shared 
service work.  Future 
years savings 
dependent on full 
business case and 
delivery of shared 
service 
arrangements. 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Non delivery of shared 
service arrangements 
following consideration 
of business case. 
 
 
 

Vacancy 
Management 
 

125.0 
 
 

125.0 
 
 

125.0 
 
 

0.0 
 
 

Increase vacancy 
management to 3% 
 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 

May need to hold posts 
vacant to achieve 
savings. 

Pay Award 
 
 
 

60.0 
 
 
 

120.0 
 
 
 

180.0 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 

Reduce provision to 
2.5% from 3% 
 
 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 

Pay award may be more 
than 2.5% 
 
 

Dial-a-Ride 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 

Savings. Dispose of 
spare vehicle and/or 
reduce number of 
dispatcher hours 
 
 

Safe 
 
 
 
 
 

May be some cancelled 
bookings due to either 
vehicle breakdown or 
reduced capacity within 
the team of dispatchers. 

 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 8

0



 E
x
e
c
u
tiv
e
 

C
o
m

m
itte

e
 

 

        

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
8

 

 

  1
8

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
0

9
  

 1
6

 F
e
b

ru
a

ry
 2

0
0
9

 

  

  
 

 
 

Descripti
[...]
t
	Notice of Motion - attachment

	8 Budget Savings 2009/10 - 2011/12
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 2
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings -  Appendix 3
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings  - Appendix 4
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 5
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 6
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings  - Appendix 7
	Appendix 1 -  Budget Savings - Appendix 8
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 9
	Appedix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 10
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings  - Appendix 11
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings  - Appendix 12
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 13
	APpendix 1 - Budget Savings  - Appendix 14
	Appendix 1 Budget Savings - Appendix 15
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings - Appendix 16
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings  - Appendix 17
	Appendix 1 - Budget Savings  - Appendix 18




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

6 April 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

 Councillor Jack Field (Mayor), Councillor Malcolm Hall (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors P Anderson, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, A Clayton, 
B Clayton, J Cookson, D Enderby, A Fry, C Gandy, W Hartnett, D Hunt, 
R King, W King, C MacMillan, P Mould, W Norton, J Pearce, B Quinney, 
M Shurmer, D Smith, D Taylor, D Thomas, G Chance and G Hopkins 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Kristunas, S Mullins, K Dicks, S Hanley, A Walsh, S Skinner, Jackie 
Smith and C Flanagan 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
126. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present, making 
particular reference to newly elected Councillors, Greg Chance and 
Gay Hopkins. 

127. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Banks and Hicks. 
 

128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Braley declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 8 (Budget Savings 2009/10 – 2011/12) as detailed separately 
at Minute 133 below. 
 

129. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 9 March 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

130. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 



  
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6 April 2009 

 

The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Mayor’s announcements 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillors for their good wishes while he was 
ill. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Hall, for standing 
in, during his period of hospitalisation and subsequent recovery, at 
Council meetings and for attending the following functions on his 
behalf: the Friends of Auxerre AGM, the Redditch One World Link 
AGM, the Student Council AGM, the Hereford & Worcester Sports 
Partnership Awards, an Art & Heritage Day, the Young Musicians of 
the Year Event, Where Next’s Royal Visit by the Duke of 
Gloucester, Astwood Bank Operatic Society’s production of the 
Count of Luxembourg; and the Chinese New Year Celebrations. 
The Mayor also thanked Councillors Hunt and Thomas for standing 
in as Past Mayors for different events. 
 
The Mayor advised that, since his return, he had attended the Civic 
Dinner which had raised £439 towards his charities; Kingsley 
College’s production of “We will Rock You”; and the City of 
Worcester, Stratford on Avon District Council and Stourport Town 
Council’s Civic Dinners. He had also visited the Children’s Ward at 
the Alexandra Hospital. 
 
b) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included receiving 
visitors from Burg in Germany, Kidderminster’s Civic Dinner and the 
St George’s Day Service with the Scouts. 
 
c) Urgent Business 
 
The Mayor advised that he had accepted one late document as 
urgent business: 
 
Item 8 – Appendix 2 to the Budget Savings 2009/10 – 2011/12. 
 
Other Notices: 
 
d) Church Green Improvements 
 
With the agreement of the Mayor, Members reported that 
correspondence had been received congratulating the Council for 
its work to Church Green. It was agreed that thanks would be 
passed on to the Officers concerned. 
 
e) Former Councillor George Langston 



  
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6 April 2009 

 

 
With the agreement of the Mayor, Members noted with regret the 
recent passing of former Councillor George Langston. 
 

131. RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
Members received the Returning Officer’s report of the results of 
the recent Borough Council By-Elections in the Central Ward, 
where Cllr Greg Chance had been elected; and the Headless 
Cross and Oakenshaw Ward, where Cllr Gay Hopkins had been 
elected. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
the Returning Officer’s report in respect of Borough Council 
By-Elections held in the Central and Headless Cross and 
Oakenshaw Wards on 26 March 2009 be received and noted. 
 

132. NOTICE OF MOTION - LABOUR GROUP ALTERNATIVE 
BUDGET - AMENDMENT  
 
A Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Hartnett in 
accordance with Standing Orders 6 and 15 in respect of the Budget 
considered by the Council on 23 February 2009. 
 
The Mayor advised that, as this Notice of Motion related to the 
following item,  the amendment contained within the Notice of 
Motion would be considered alongside that item, Budget Savings 
2009/10 to 2011/12. 
 

133. BUDGET SAVINGS 2009/10 - 2011/12  
 
The Council considered a number of proposals designed to address 
the budget gap following the end of the period of staff and public 
consultation on a range of options for achieving the required 
savings. 
 
The Leader introduced a report detailing which of the basket of 
options that had been the subject of the consultation process were 
being recommended to continue to receive funding through the 
revenue budget. The proposed basket of options was tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
Two of the more significant recommendations put forward saw the 
management of the Pitcheroak Golf Course and the REDI Centre 
being transferred to alternative providers. A potential service 
provider had already been identified for the golf course whereas the 
management of the REDI Centre would be the subject of a formal 
procurement process. 
 



  
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6 April 2009 

 

A number of further recommendations were highlighted. The 
provision of Christmas lights, a rat control service and the annual 
firework display were to remain in the Council’s revenue budget 
going forward. A decision on the Neighbourhood Groups was to 
await the outcome of an Overview and Scrutiny review. Proposed 
car parking charges were now being recommended only for the 
Town Hall Car Park and Trescott Road Car Park until 6.00 pm at 
weekends. 
 
During the course of the discussion, the following proposed 
amendment in respect of Budget Savings 2009/10 to 2011/12, and 
as detailed in the previously mentioned Notice of Motion, was the 
subject of a named vote in accordance with Standing Order 16: 
 
‘Following the public consultation on the Council budget for 
2009/10,  
we move an amendment to the Budget considered by Council 
on 9 March 2009 (should read 23 February 2009). The 
amendment is as attached.’  (at pages 11-12 of the Council 
agenda) 
 
Members voting FOR the amendment to the motion: 
 
Councillors Chance, Cookson, Enderby, Fry, Hartnett, Hunt, R King, 
W King, Mould, Shurmer and Taylor.  (11 votes) 
 
Members voting AGAINST the amendment to the motion: 
 
Councillors Anderson, Braley, Brunner, Chalk, A Clayton, B 
Clayton, Hopkins, Field, Gandy, Hall, MacMillan, Norton, Pearce, 
Quinney, Smith and Thomas. 
(16 votes) 
 
Members abstaining from voting: 
 
None. 
 
Accordingly, the amendment fell.  
Prior to the above named vote being taken, a further amendment to 
the original motion, which proposed the adoption of a range of 
further options in respect of revenue and capital bids, was the 
subject of a second named vote in accordance with Standing Order 
16: 
 
Members voting FOR the amendment to the motion: 
 
Councillors Chance, Cookson, Fry, Hartnett, Hunt, R King, W King, 
Mould, Shurmer and Taylor.  (10 votes) 
 
Members voting AGAINST the amendment to the motion: 



  
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6 April 2009 

 

 
Councillors Anderson, Braley, Brunner, Chalk, A Clayton, B 
Clayton, Hopkins, Field, Gandy, Hall, MacMillan, Norton, Pearce, 
Quinney, Smith and Thomas. 
(16 votes) 
 
Members abstaining from voting: 
 
Councillor Enderby. 
(1 vote) 
 
Accordingly, this second amendment to the Motion fell and it was 
subsequently 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the proposals for the General Fund budget for 2009/10 to 

2011/12, as set out below, be approved: 
 
 2009/10 

£’000 
2010/11 

£’000 
2011/12 

£’000 
SAVINGS    
Pitcheroak Golf Course 42.7 56.9 56.9 
Planning 53.2 53.2  
Shared Services 40.0 290.0 390.0 
Vacancy Management 125.0 125.0 125.0 
REDI 60.0 160.0 160.0 
Print Unit 52.0 52.0 52.0 
Procurement 70.0 70.0 70.0 
Corporate Training 50.0 50.0 50.0 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre 24.0 24.0 24.0 
Building Control 20.7 20.7 20.7 

Head of Asset & Maintenance 25.0 25.0 25.0 
Switchboard 3.0 3.0 3.0 
In-Curtilage Parking 10.0   
Committee Services 14.0 14.0 14.0 
Benefits Subsidy 40.0 100.0 100.0 
Pay Award 60.0 120.0 180.0 

Property Services 10.3 10.3 10.3 
Licensing Officer 13.3 13.3 13.3 
Community Meeting Rooms 45.0 61.0 61.0 
Support Service Costs 25.0 25.0 25.0 
Councillors’ Personal Budgets 16.5 16.5 16.5 
    
INCOME    
Forge Mill 10.0 10.0 10.0 
Private Sector Lifeline 28.4 28.4 28.4 
Car Parking (Town Hall / 
Trescott Road) 

12.0 22.0 22.0 



  
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6 April 2009 

 

Dial-a-Ride 10.0 10.0 10.0 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre 10.0 10.0 10.0 
    
TOTAL SAVINGS / ADDITIONAL 
INCOME 

870.1 1,370.3 1,477.1 

    
Less additional bids:    
Rat Control Service 5.0 5.0 5.0 
Fireworks Display 15.0 15.0 15.0 
Support for Minor Land Sales 10.0 10.0 10.0 
    
Revenue implications of savings 25.1   

    
TOTAL 815.0 1340.3 1447.1 
 
2) the Council not proceed with the suspended transfer of 

the REDI service, and the leasing of the REDI Centre, to 
the Trust (REDI Centre Limited); 

 
3) the variations to, and impacts on the budget of, those 

matters formally consulted upon be noted; and 
 
4) Officers provide a future options report to enable 

Members to consider the potential for re-investment in 
services to assist with the economic downturn. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Braley declared a personal but not a prejudicial interest 
in this item, in view of the fact that he was a governor of an 
institution which might at some future time be considered as an 
alternative provider for the services at the REDI Centre.) 
 

134. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under Standing Order 36 
for consideration at this meeting. 
 

135. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 8.36pm 



  
 

 

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6 April 2009 

 

 


